	C	COMPL	AINT	- WAF	RRAN	Т					
COMP	LAINT NUMBER			TH	E STAT	$\overline{EOFN}$	VEW JERSI	$\overline{EY}$			
0290 W	2019	00015	51	111	<i>D</i> 51711	VS.	VEW JEROI	J.			
COURT CODE PREFIX	YEAR	SEQUENCE N			LA	V D. ARRY M	NOEL				
CENTRAL MUN CT		YTY	ADD	RESS:	ELEN ST	DEET					
71 HUDSON STREE HACKENSACK		07601-000	00	т/ п.	епем эт	KEEI					
201-336-6222 COL				STAN	HOPE		NJ 078	374-2325			
# of CHARGES CO-DEFT	S POLICE CASE E-49619			ENDANT INFO  M EYE C		OWN	DOB: 03/01/1	976			
COMPLAINANT DET. s.	GORLIN		DRI\	ER'S LIC. #.							
NAME: 25 MARKET P O BOX (			TELI	PHONE #:		( )	3200000				
TRENTON		J 08625		SCAN PCN #:			11 2 64	<u>.</u>			
By certification or on oath, the complainant says that to the best of his/her knowledge, information and belief the named defendant on or about 04/11/2019 in CENTRAL MUN CT BERGEN COUNTY, BERGEN County,NJ did: WITHIN THE JURISDICTION OF THIS COURT, ATTEMPT VIA ELECTRONIC MEANS TO LURE OR ENTICE A CHILD OR ONE WHO HE REASONABLY BELIEVED TO BE A CHILD, THAT IS, AN UNDERCOVER DETECTIVE POSING AS A 14 YEAR-OLD BOY, TO MEET WITH A PURPOSE TO COMMIT A CRIMINAL OFFENSE WITH OR AGAINST THE CHILD, SPECIFICALLY BY ARRANGING TO MEET THE CHILD "MARK" WITH THE INTENT TO ENGAGE IN SEXUAL CONDUCT WITH THE CHILD. THIS BEING IN VIOLATION OF N.J.S.A. 2C:13-6(A), A CRIME OF THE SECOND DEGREE.  WITHIN THE JURISDICTION OF THIS COURT, ATTEMPT TO ENGAGE IN AN ACT OF SEXUAL PENETRATION WITH A CHILD UNDER THE AGE OF 16, SPECIFICALLY BY ARRANGING VIA INTERNET CHAT TO MEET AND HAVE SEXUAL INTERCOURSE WITH THE CHILD "MARK," THAT											
IS, AN UNDERCOV VIOLATION OF N. SECOND DEGREE. in violation of:											
Original Charge	1) 2C:13-6	ā <b>A</b>		2) 2C:5	-1A(1)		3) 2C:24-4	A(1)			
Original Orialgo	') = = = =	· <b></b>		,	4-2C(4)		3) = = = =	(-/			
AmendedCharge											
CERTIFICATION: I certify that the	e foregoing statements	made by me are	true. I am aw	are that if any of	the foregoing	statements ma	ade by me are willfully	y false, I am subject			
to punishment. Signed:	DE	T. S.	GORI	.TN			Date: 04/12	2/2019			
							Date: 04/12	2/2019			
You will be notified of your Cer. at the following address: BEF JUSTICE CENTER	tral First Appea	arance/CJP <sup>d</sup> DURT 10 MAIN STRI		d at the Supe	rior Court	in the co	ounty of <b>BERGE</b>	<b>N</b> NJ 07601-0000			
Date of Arrest: 04/11/2	2019 Appearance	ce Date:		Time:			201-221-070	The state of the s			
	PROBABLE	CAUSE DET	ERMINA1	ION AND IS	SSUANCE	OF WARR	ANT				
Probable cause IS NOT found for the issuance of this complaint.											
Signature of Court Administrat	or or Deputy Court Admi	inistrator	Date		Signature of	Judge		Date			
Probable cause IS fo	und for the issuance	e of this comp	laint.								
TO ANY PEACE OFFICER O	R OTHER AUTHOR	IZED PERSON:	PURSUAN	TO THIS WA		ARE HEREB	Y COMMANDED TO	Date O ARREST THE			
Bail Amount Set: _		by	/:	(if differ	ent from judicial	officer that issu	ued warrant)				
☐ Domestic Violence	– Confidential			ted Traffic ther Compl	Tickets		ious Personal I Involve				
Special conditions of r  No phone, mail or  No possession fire  Other (specify):	other personal o	contact w/vic	ctim		D		RIGINAL				
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					Page 1	of 10		NJ/CDR2 1/1/2017			

# **COMPLAINT - WARRANT COMPLAINT NUMBER** STATE V. 0290 000151 W 2019 LARRY M NOEL PREFIX YEAR SEQUENCE NO. WITHIN THE JURISDICTION OF THIS COURT, ATTEMPT TO ENGAGE IN SEXUAL CONDUCT WHICH WOULD IMPAIR OR DEBAUCH THE MORALS OF A CHILD UNDER THE AGE OF 18, SPECIFICALLY BY ENGAGING IN CHATS DESCRIBING SEXUAL ACTS WITH THE CHILD "MARK," WHOM HE BELIEVED TO BE 14 YEARS OLD, VIA THE SOCIAL NETWORKING APPLICATION ADAM4ADAM. THIS BEING IN VIOLATION OF N.J.S.A. 2C:5-1(A) AND N.J.S.A. 2C:24-4(A), A CRIME OF THE THIRD DEGREE. \*\*\* THIS CASE IS BEING PROSECUTED BY D.A.G. LILIANNE DANIEL 609-984-6500 \*\*\*

Original Charge

**Amended Charge** 

COMPLAINT - WARRANT

Page 2 of 10

NJ/CDR2 1/1/2017

				COI	MPLAI	NT -	- V	۷A	RRAI	ΝT	(Cour	t Action	)			
	(	COMPL	AINT	NUMBEI	R			T A T	- V							
0290	N PRI	<b>F</b> FIX	<b>2</b> (	)19 AR	0001 SEQUENCE		STATE V.				LARRY M NOEL					
FTA Bail Ir	nformati	<b>on</b> Da	te Bail	Set:		Amount	t Bail Set: \$ by:					r:	Bail Recog. Attached			
Released on Bail	R.O.R.	Comn		Committ w/o Ba		•								ate Refe		
(√) Date of Fir	ct				Place Com										secutor: _ Desires Co	
Appearance					Advised of	Rights	by_						☐ Yes ☐ No			
	Prosec	uting A	Attorr	ney Info	rmation						Defense C	Counsel Inf	ormati	on		
Name: State	County	Muni	cipal		Other		Nar No	me: one	Retained		Public Def	Assigned		Waived	0	ther
			·									_	a) -			
Original Cl	harge		1)	2C:1	3-6A				2C:5-1 2C:14-				3) 2	C:24	-4A(1)	
Amended	Charge															
Waiver Inc	dt/Jury															
Plea/Date	of Plea		Plea:		Date:			Plea		Dat	te:		Plea:		Date:	
Adjudication	ON (* see c	ode)	Findir Cod		Date:			Findi Co	•	Dat	te:		Findin Cod	_	Date:	
Jail Term					Jail time credit	Susp. Ir	mp			Jail	time credit	Susp. Imp		Ja	il time credit	Susp. Imp
Probation	Term					Susp. Ir	mp					Susp. Imp				Susp. Imp
Cond. Disch	narge Tei	rm														, ,
Communit	y Servic	е														
D/L Suspe	ension Te	erm														
Fines/Cos	ts		Fines	s:	Costs:			Fine	s:	Co	osts:		Fines:		Costs:	
VCCB/SN	SF		VCCB	i:	SNSF:			VCCE	3:	SI	NSF:		VCCB:		SNSF:	
DEDR/Lab	Fee		DEDR	t:	LAB:			DEDF	₹:	L	AB:		DEDR:		LAB:	
CD Fee/D	rug Ed F	nd	CD:		DAEF:			CD:		DA	AEF:		CD:		DAEF:	
DV Surch/	Other Fe	ees	DV:		Other:			DV:		Oth	her:		DV:		Other:	
Restitution Beneficiary:	1															
* Finding Codes  1 - Guilty 2 - Not Guilty 3 - Dismissed - Other 4 - Guilty but Merged 5 - Dismissed-Lack of Prosecuti 7 - Dismissed - Pros Motion/Vic 8 - Conditional Discharge D - Dismissed-Plea Agreement S - Dismissed-Plea Agreement S - Dismissed-Plea Agreement S - Dismissed-False ID  * Finding Codes 1 - Guilty 2 - Not Guilty 2 - Not Guilty 3 - Dismissed - Other 4 - Guilty but Merged 5 - Dismissed - Instance 6 - Dismissed - Prosecution Prosecut									ecution n/Vic Req Discretion							
IUDOE'O OLO	NATURE									_		IPLAINT - 3 of 10	WAR		NJ/CDR2 1/	
JUDGE'S SIGN	NATUKE					DATE					. age	J 01 10			10/ODINZ 1/	1/2017

				C	ON	IPLAI	NT -	- V	VA	RRA	NT	- (Cour	t Action	)				
	(	COMF	PLAINT	NUN	IBER					\/								
0290	W	/	20	<u>)1</u>	9	0001	51	٤	IA	ΓE V.		т	ARRY M	NO:	DT.			
COURT CODI		EFIX		AR		SEQUENC	T											
FTA Bail II	nformati R.O.R.		ate Bail		nmitted		Amoun	t Bail	Set: \$	<u> </u>		by	/:	□ Bail Recog. Attached  Date Referred to				hed
on Bail	K.O.K.		efault		o Bail		nmitted:									Prosect		
Date of Fi	rst	Place Committed:  Advised of Rights by Defendant Des										ires Co	unsel:					
Appearance:											es	□ N	0					
Prosecuting Attorney Information Defense Counsel Information  Name:																		
State	County	Mur	nicipal			Other		_	one	Retained	l	Public Def	Assigned		Waive	d	0	ther
Original C	harge																	
Amended	Charge																	
Waiver Ind	dt/Jury																	
Plea/Date	of Plea		Plea:			Date:			Plea		Da	te:		Plea:		D	ate:	
Adjudicati	ON (* see c	ode)	Findii Cod			Date:			Find Co	ling ode:	Da	ite:		Findi Co		[	Date:	
Jail Term						Jail time credit	Susp. I	mp			Jail	time credit	Susp. Imp			Jail tim	e credit	Susp. Imp
Probation	Term						Susp. I	mp					Susp. Imp					Susp. Imp
Cond. Disc	harge Ter	rm											, ,					
Communit	ty Servic	е																
D/L Suspe	ension Te	erm																
Fines/Cos			Fines	S:		Costs:			Fine	es:	C	osts:		Fines	3:	C	osts:	
VCCB/SN			VCCB			SNSF:			VCC		S	NSF:		VCCE			SNSF:	
DEDR/Lat			DEDR	₹:		LAB:			DED	R:	L	_AB:		DEDF	₹:		LAB:	
CD Fee/D			CD:			DAEF:			CD:		D/	AEF:		CD:			DAEF:	
DV Surch	Other Fe	ees	DV:			Other:			DV:		Ot	ther:		DV:			Other:	
Restitution Beneficiary:	1																	
Miscellane Related Tr						nts, Compa	nion Co	ompl	aints	, Co-Defe	ndan	ts, Case I	Notes:	2 - 3 - 4 - 5 - 6 - 7 - 8 - D - M - P -	- Guilty - Not Gu - Dismis - Guilty - Dismis - Dismis - Dismis - Dismis - Condit - Dismis - Dismis - Dismis - Dismis	sed – Ot but Merg sed-Rule sed Lack sed – Pr ional Dis	ther led control of Prosecutor ediation a Agree upperior	ecution n/Vic Req Discretion
													IPLAINT -	WAR	RAN			
JUDGE'S SIG	NATURE						DATE					Page	4 of 10			NJ/C	DR2 1/	1/2017

		(	COMPL	.AINT	- WAF	RRANT	•					
	COMPLA	AINT NUMBER			TL	IF STAT	$F \cap F $	NEW JERSEY				
0290	W	2019	00015	51	111			VL VV JLKDL1				
COURT CODE	PREFIX	YEAR	SEQUENCE			T.A	VS. RRY M	NOET.				
CENTRAL M	UN CT B	ERGEN COU	NTY	ADD	RESS:_			NODE				
71 HUDSON HACKENSAC		NJ (	07601-00	00	17 H	ELEN STE	REET					
201-336-6		NU NU DUNTY OF: <b>BEF</b>			STAN	HOPE		NJ 07874-2325				
# of CHARGES	CO-DEFTS	POLICE CASE	#:			FORMATION						
COMPLAINANT NAME: DI	ET. S.	E-49619	9	DRI\ SOC TELI	SEX: M EYE COLOR: BROWN DOB: 03/01/1976  DRIVER'S LIC. #. DL STATE:  SOCIAL SECURITY #: xxx-xx-x890 SBI #: 320000C  TELEPHONE #: ( )							
By certification or on oath, the complainant says that to the best of his/her knowledge, information and belief the named defendant on or about 04/11/2019 in CENTRAL MUN CT BERGEN COUNTY, BERGEN COUNTY, NJ did: WITHIN THE JURISDICTION OF THIS COURT, ATTEMPT VIA ELECTRONIC MEANS TO LURE OR ENTICE A CHILD OR ONE WHO HE REASONABLY BELIEVED TO BE A CHILD, THAT IS, AN UNDERCOVER DETECTIVE POSING AS A 14 YEAR-OLD BOY, TO MEET WITH A PURPOSE TO COMMIT A CRIMINAL OFFENSE WITH OR AGAINST THE CHILD, SPECIFICALLY BY ARRANGING TO MEET THE CHILD "MARK" WITH THE INTENT TO ENGAGE IN SEXUAL CONDUCT WITH THE CHILD. THIS BEING IN VIOLATION OF N.J.S.A. 2C:13-6(A), A CRIME OF THE SECOND DEGREE.  WITHIN THE JURISDICTION OF THIS COURT, ATTEMPT TO ENGAGE IN AN ACT OF SEXUAL PENETRATION WITH A CHILD UNDER THE AGE OF 16, SPECIFICALLY BY ARRANGING VIA INTERNET CHAT TO MEET AND HAVE SEXUAL INTERCOURSE WITH THE CHILD "MARK," THAT IS, AN UNDERCOVER DETECTIVE, WHOM HE BELIEVED TO BE 14 YEARS OLD. THIS BEING IN VIOLATION OF N.J.S.A. 2C:5-1(A) AND N.J.S.A. 2C:14-2(C)(4), A CRIME OF THE												
in violation	of:	1) 2C:13-6	- 7		2) 20.5	-1A(1)		3) 2C:24-4A(1)				
Original Charg		1) 2C:13-6	)A			4-2C(4)		3) 2C:24-4A(1)				
Amended Cha	arge											
CERTIFICATION: I	certify that the f	oregoing statements	s made by me are	true. I am aw	are that if any o	of the foregoing s	statements m	nade by me are willfully false, I am subject				
to punishment Signed:		D	ET. S.	GORLI	N			Date: 04/12/2019				
You will be notified	of your Centi	ral First Appe	arance/CJP d	late to be he	d at the Supe	erior Court	in the co	ounty of <b>BERGEN</b>				
		EN SUPERIOR CO					iii tiic cc	ounty of				
JUSTICE CENTER	=	10	10 MAIN STR	EET		I	HACKENSACI					
Date of Arrest:	04/11/20	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •			Time:			201-221-0700				
		PROBABLE	CAUSE DE	ERMINA	ION AND	SSUANCE (	OF WARE	RANT				
☐ Probable o	cause <b>IS NO</b>	<b>T</b> found for the is	suance of this	complaint.								
Signature of Cou	urt Administrator	or Deputy Court Adm	inistrator	Date		Signature of J	ludge	Date				
Probable cause IS found for the issuance of this complaint.  Signature and Title of Judicial Officer Issuing Warrant  Date												
		OTHER AUTHOR			TO THIS WA	RRANT YOU A	RE HEREB	BY COMMANDED TO ARREST THE				
Bail Amount Set: by:(if different from judicial officer that issued warrant)												
□ Domestic	: Violence –	- Confidential			ted Traffic	Tickets		rious Personal Injury/ Death				
				or O	ther Comp	laints		Involved				
□ No posse	e, mail or ot ession firea	lease: her personal c rms/weapons	contact w/vio	ctim		COMPLAI	NT - WAR	RANT (DEFENDANT'S COPY)				
☐ Other (sp	ecity):					Page 5	of 10	N.I/CDR2 1/1/2017				

### **COMPLAINT - WARRANT COMPLAINT NUMBER** STATE V. 0290 2019 000151 W LARRY M NOEL PREFIX SEQUENCE NO. WITHIN THE JURISDICTION OF THIS COURT, ATTEMPT TO ENGAGE IN SEXUAL CONDUCT WHICH WOULD IMPAIR OR DEBAUCH THE MORALS OF A CHILD UNDER THE AGE OF 18, SPECIFICALLY BY ENGAGING IN CHATS DESCRIBING SEXUAL ACTS WITH THE CHILD "MARK," WHOM HE BELIEVED TO BE 14 YEARS OLD, VIA THE SOCIAL NETWORKING APPLICATION ADAM4ADAM. THIS BEING IN VIOLATION OF N.J.S.A. 2C:5-1(A) AND N.J.S.A. 2C:24-4(A), A CRIME OF THE THIRD DEGREE. \*\*\* THIS CASE IS BEING PROSECUTED BY D.A.G. LILIANNE DANIEL 609-984-6500 \*\*\*

Original Charge			
Original Charge			
Amended Charge			
		COMPLAINT - WA	ARRANT (DEFENDANT'S COPY)

Page 6 of 10

NJ/CDR2 1/1/2017

			COM	MITME	NT		
	COMPLAI	NT NUMBER		7	HE STAT	TE OF NEW.	IFRSFY
0290	W	2019	000151	1		VS.	LIGET
COURT CODE	PREFIX	YEAR	SEQUENCE NO.		L	ARRY M NOEL	
CENTRAL N		RGEN COUN	1TY	ADDRESS:	HELEN ST		
HACKENSA	CK		7601-0000	CITE 2	MILODE	N	T 07074 222E
# of CHARGES	CO-DEFTS	OUNTY OF: <b>BE</b>	#:	DEFENDANT IN		N	J 07874-2325
3 COMPLAINANT	DET. S.	E-49619 GORLIN		SEX: M EYE		OWN DOB: 0:	3/ <b>01/1976</b> DL STATE:
NAME:	25 MARKET S P O BOX 085	T		SOCIAL SECUR		x-x890 SBI#: 3	20000C
	TRENTON	N	J 08625	TELEPHONE #:	N#: 029903	( ) 30057 <b>4</b> 0	
1	endant to	the Wardo release o		ounty who	is requii s made.	Offense Desc	ne defendant
		al First Appea	arance/CJP date to	be held at the S	uperior Court	in the county of ]	BERGEN
JUSTICE CENTE			10 MAIN STREET			HACKENSACK	NJ 07601-0000
Date of Arrest:	04/11/20	19				Phone:	201-221-0700
Signature an	nd Title of Judi	cial Officer Iss	uing Warrant		Date		
						COMMITI	MENT
					Page 7	of 10	NJ/CDR2 1/1/2017

#### **Affidavit of Probable Cause COMPLAINT NUMBER** THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY 0290 W 2019 000151 VS. SEQUENCE NO. COURT CODE PREFIX YEAR LARRY M NOEL CENTRAL MUN CT BERGEN COUNTY **ADDRESS** 17 HELEN STREET 71 HUDSON STREET 07601-0000 HACKENSACK NJ COUNTY OF: BERGEN NJ 07874-2325 201-336-6222 STANHOPE POLICE CASE #: **DEFENDANT INFORMATION** # of CHARGES CO-DEFTS E-49619 DOB: 03/01/1976 SEX: M EYE COLOR: BROWN COMPLAINANT DET. s. DL STATE: DRIVER'S LIC. #. GORLIN 25 MARKET ST NAME: SOCIAL SECURITY #: xxx-xx-x890 SBI#: 320000C P O BOX 085 TELEPHONE #: ) TRENTON NJ 08625 LIVESCAN PCN #: 029903005740 Purpose: This Affidavit/Certification is to more fully describe the facts of the alleged offense so that a judge or authorized judicial officer may determine probable cause. 1. Description of relevant facts and circumstances which support probable cause that (1) the offense(s) was committed and (2) the defendant is the one who committed it: On April 11, 2019, an individual with a profile name "morrisnoel" contacted an undercover detective posing as a 14-year-old male child named "Mark" on the mobile application Adam4Adam. The individual identified himself as a 29-year-old male. The "child" stated that he was 14 years old, to which "morrisnoel" stated "oh ok." The individual asked if the child wanted to meet up, and then went on to say that he would like to "rim [the child], give [the child] oral and sex and kissing." The individual then asked the child if he could "host" or "car sex." The individual made arrangements to meet at a predetermined location in Bergen County. At approximately 10:10 p.m., the target, later identified as Larry Noel, arrived at the location and was taken into custody.

Affidavit of Probable Cause

Page 8 of 10

## **Affidavit of Probable Cause COMPLAINT NUMBER** THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY 0290 VS. 2019 W 000151 LARRY M NOEL PREFIX 2. I am aware of the facts above because: (Included, but not limited to: your observations, statements of eyewitnesses, defendant's admission, etc.) The investigating officer relayed the facts to me. 3. If victim was injured, provide the extent of the injury: Certification: I certify that the foregoing statements made by me are true. I am aware that if any of the foregoing statements made by me are willfully false, I am subject to punishment. Signed: DET. S. GORLIN LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER Date: 04/11/2019 Affidavit of Probable Cause

Page 9 of 10

1/1/2017

#### **Preliminary Law Enforcement Incident Report COMPLAINT NUMBER** THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY 0290 W 2019 000151 COURT CODE **PREFIX** YEAR SEQUENCE NO. LARRY M NOEL CENTRAL MUN CT BERGEN COUNTY **ADDRESS** 17 HELEN STREET 71 HUDSON STREET 07601-0000 HACKENSACK ŊJ 201-336-6222 COUNTY OF: STANHOPE NJ 07874-2325 BERGEN POLICE CASE #: **DEFENDANT INFORMATION** # of CHARGES CO-DEFTS E-49619 SEX: M EYE COLOR: BROWN DOB: 03/01/1976 DRIVER'S LIC. #. DL STATE: COMPLAINANT DET. S. GORLIN SOCIAL SECURITY #: xxx-xx-x890 SBI #: 320000C NAME: 25 MARKET ST TELEPHONE #: P O BOX 085 LIVESCAN PCN #: 029903005740 TRENTON NJ 08625 Purpose: The Preliminary Law Enforcement Incident Report (PLEIR) is intended to document basic information known to the officer at the time of its preparation. It is recognized that additional relevant information will emerge as an investigation continues. The PLEIR shall be in addition to, not in lieu of, any regular police arrest, incident, or investigation reports. Note that the PLEIR is specific to each defendant charged in an investigation. -The offense involved a sexual crime. -Another law enforcement officer(s) personally observed the offense, List the officer(s) and their badge# B. Borow #248 Bayonne PD -The charge was based on the observations/statements made by an eyewitness(es). •The witness statement(s) were recorded via: \*Other/Explain Cell Phone chat -The defendant made statements/admissions. •It was recorded using: \*Stationhouse interview room camera -The offense/incident was recorded using electronic/surveillance via: •Other/Explain Cell Phone chat -The defendant was a stranger to the victim. -Physical evidence was seized/recovered: •Other Type(s) of physical evidence Cell Phone, Lube -The case involves a consent search. -The investigation involved the seizure of one or more cellphones, computers or similar electronic devices. List the type of device(s) and total number of each recovered: 1 cell phone Certification: I certify that the foregoing statements made by me are true. I am aware that if any of the foregoing statements made by me are willfully false, I am subject to punishment. DET. GORLIN LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER 04/11/2019 Signed: Date: **Preliminary Law Enforcement Incident Report**

Page 10 of 10

7/20/2018